WAINA T umy

WIDE AREA VACUUM
WINDSOR"®

Operating Instructions (GB/USA)
Instrucciones de manejo (ESP)
Mode d’emploi (FR)
Bedienungsanweisung (GER)
Anvandarhandledning (NOR)
Mode de Emploi (ITA)

ELECTRIC VERSION

MODEL COUNTRY VOLTAGE
MX28 IFA AUSTRALIA 240V
MXx28 IFB BRITIAN 230V
MX28 IFE EUROPE 230V

QUESTG ... for Continuous Improvement. ’

Windsor's Quality Management System is Certified 150 9001.

MX28 IFS SWITZERLAND 230V

WAl

Read these instructions before operating with machine

Antes de usar la maquina lea atentamente el libro de instrucciones

Lire attentivement /e mode d’emploi avant la mise en service de la machine

Vor Inbetriebnahme der Maschine Bedienungsanweisung /lesen

° Les disse instruksjonene fOr bruk av maskinen

INTLO8122 Leggere queste istruzioni prima di usare la macchina

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




ENGLISH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ﬂen using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
WARN |NG. To reducethe risk of fire. electric shock. or injury:

Connect machine to a properly grounded outlet only. See grounding instructions.

Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplugfrom outlet when not in use and before servicing.

Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not allow to be used as atoy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.

Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufactures recommended attachments.

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors,
or dropped into water, return it to an authorized service center.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on a cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners.

Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

Do not unplug b?/ pullingon cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.

Do not pick up anythingthat 1s burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Do not use without dust bag and/or filter in place.

Turn off all controls before unplugging.

Use extra care when cleanina on stairs.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas where they may be present.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

SPANISH

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES PARA SU SEGURIDAD

Dunl'ante Ii«z utiizacion de un dispositivo electrico hay que tener en cuenta una serie de rnedidas basicas de precaucién, que
incluyen las siguientes

A A DVE RTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas 0 lesiones:

No deje nuncael aparato conectado a lared. Despues de su uso, y antes de cualquier revisiono reparacion, desconecte el aparato de latoma de corriente.
No usar nuncael aparatoal aire libre, ni sobre superfivies humedas.

No permita que se utilice el aparato como unjuguete. Hay que prestar especial atencion al utilizarlo en las cercanias de ninos.

Utilzar el aparatosolo como se describe en este manual. Emplear exclusivamente los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.No poner en marcha el
aparato con un cable electricodeteriorado. Si el aparato no funciona como deberia, si se ha caido, danado, si ha permanecidoal aire libre o si se ha caido
al agua, dirijase a untaller de servicio.No tire del aparato ni lo transporte utilzando el cable electrico; no use el cable a modo de asa, ni cierre una puerta
con el cable pillado; notienda el cable en torro a aristas vivas 0 esquinas.

No pase con el aparato por encimadel cable. Mantenga el cable simpre lejos de superficies calientes.No desconecte el enchufe de la redtirando del cable.
Para desconectar el aparato hay que tirar del enchufe, no del cable.

No maneje el enchufe ni el aparato con las manos humedas.

No introduzca ningun objeto en las aberturas del aparato.

No utilice el aparato mientras esta bloqueada uns de las aberturas; evite la penetracion de polvo, hilachas, pelos o cualquier objeto que pueda inhibir la
circulacion del aire.

Mantengasu cabello, la ropasuelta, los dedos y todas las partesde su cuerpo alejadas de las aberturasy piezas en movimiento.No utilice el aspirador para
recoger cuerpos en llamas o humeantes, tales como cigarrilios, cerillas 0 cenizas calientes

No utilizar nuncael aspirador sin la bolsa y/o los filtros colocados en su lugar previsto.

Desconectetodos los interruptores antes de desenchufar el aspirador..

Tenga especial cuidado al manejar la aSé)iradora en una escalera.

No utilice el aspirador para recoger liquidos inflamables o combustibles, tales como gasolina, ni maneje el aspirador en zonas donde pueda haber liquidos

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES A MANO

FRENCH 3

IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SECURITE

L’'utilisation d’un %pﬁareil electrique demande certaines ﬁrecauuons:
LIRE TOUTES LESINSTRUCTIO AVANT DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER (CET APPAREIL)

A AVERTISSEMENT: Pour reduireles risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure:

Cet appareil ne doit étre connecter qu a des prises ayant une sortie de terre. Se reporter aux instructionsde mise a laterre.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'it est branche. Debrancher lorsque I'appareil n’est pas utilise et avant I'entretien.

Avertissement. Pour reduire les risques de choc electrique, ne pas utiliser a | exterieur et ne pas aspirer de matieres humides.

Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer avec I'appareil. Une attention particuliereest necessaire lorsque I'appareil est utilise par des enfants ou a proximite
de ces derniers.

N'utiliser ﬂue conformément a cette notice avec les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Ne pas utilisersi le cordon ou lafiche est endommage. Retourner I'appareil a un atelier de reparations'il ne fonctionne pas bien, s'il esttombé ou s'il a ete
endommage, oublié a I'exterieur ou immerge.

Ne pastirer soulever outrainer I'appareil parle cordon. Ne pas utiliserle cordon comme une poignee, le coincer dans I'embrasuredunee porte ou I'appuyer

contre des arétes vives ou des coins. Ne pas faire rouler I'appareil sur le cordon. Garder le cordon a I'écart des surfaces chaudes.

Ne pas debrancher entirant sur le cordon. Tirer plutét lafiche.

Ne pas toucher lafiche ou I'appareil lorsque vos mains sont humides.

N’insérer aucun objet dans les ouvertures. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil lorsqu’une ouverture est bloquee. S‘assure que de la poussiere, de la peluche, des
cheveux ou dautres matieres ne reduisent pas le debit dair.

Maintenir les cheveux, les vbtements amples, les doigts et toutes les parties du corps al'écart des ouvertures et des pieces mobiles.

Ne pas aspirer de matieres en combustion ou qui degagent de la fumée, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareilsi le sac a poussiere ou le filtre n'est pas en place.

Mettre toutes les commandes a la position ARRET avant de debrancher I'appareil.

Usser de prudence lors du nettoyage des escaliers.

{_\Ie pc?s aspirer des liquides inflammablesou combustibles, comme de I'essence, et ne pas faire fonctionner dans des endroits ou peuvent setrouver detels
iquides.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

2 INTLO8122 3/1/96
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

I (




WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Beim Gebrauch eines elektrishen Gerates miissen immer grundsatzliche VorsichtsmaBnahmen beachtet
werden, einschlieBlich der folgenden.

A WARN UNG Um feuer; stromschlag oder beschadigungzu vermeiden:

Maschine nicht unbeaufsichtigtlassen. Bei Stillstand und Wartung Stecker ziehan.

Nichtim Freienoder auf na3en Oberflache benutzen.

Die Maschine darf nicht als Spielzeug benutzt werden. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit ist geboten. wenn die Maschine in der Nahe von
Kindern benutztwird.

Benutzuna nur gemaB Betriebsanleituna und mit dem vom Hersteller emmmpfohlenen Zubehor.

Maschine-nicht

h

1IN L




ELECTRICAL:

This machineoperateson a standard 230 Volt AC circuit. Voltages below 220 Volts or above 250 Volts could cause serious

notified immediately.

bilita dello spedizionere il quale deve essere avvertito immediatamente..




FILTER BAG

Install filter bag opening around the lip of the opening on hopper cover.
Secure bag by pulling the bag strap tight.

NOTE: Optional plastic disposable bags are available and can be
installed in the debris collector bin as easilyas installingaplastic bag in
a kitchen garbage bin.

HANDLE

The folding handle has two locked positions; operating and storage posi-
tions. To move handle from eitherlocked position pull outon both locking
knobs and rotate 1/4 turn. Move handle to position needed and return
knobs to the locked position,

BRUSH HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

WARNING: DO NOT leave brush running unattended
when machine is in the cleaning mode. Damage to carpet
could occur. To adjustthe brush height, press down on knob
and movelevertothe correctsettingfor the carpetbeingvacu-
umed. The brushsettingiscorrectwhenthe bristles sweepthe

_Carpet.

HOPPER SWITCH
The vacuum is equipped with a safety switch to prevent the machine from
being switched on when the hopper cover is open.

OPERATING THE MAXIMATIC VACUUM

The vacuum isdesigned for use on large carpeted areas such as airport con-
courses, hotel ballrooms/meeting room, etc..

1. Large debris such as paper cups, plates, etc., should be picked up
before starting the cleaning process

2. Plan your cleaning route to work away from the electrical source
.Move machine forward at a steady pace.

-l — — —— — — - m e ——— —— — _\\,

———————— >— =7
\

S —_—_———— - —— e —— —— T

)

D ________ B — — — — Pl

POWER SOURCE

/\ WARNING: ponoT pushvacuum over power cord while
machine is running. Always lift cord over vacuum.

AWARNlNGZ Before opening the hopper cover, switch off
machine and wait untilfan rotationstops to preventdust and debris
from being ejected..

3. To keep the vacuum operating at maximum efficiency: Periodically
switch off the machine ,shake vacuum bag to allow the finer dirt and dust
to settle into the hopper. Open hopper cover, lift out the dust bin and empty.

CIRCUIT BREAKER

The vacuum is equipped with a circuit breaker to protect the motor in the
event an excessive overload condition occurs. If the breaker trips, wait 2
minutes before resetting. If the breaker trips immediately after resetting,
check for probable cause such as:

A. Brush adjustment set too low
B. Obstructions in brush roller or impeller.

REGULAR MAINTENANCE

Shake down bag and empty debris bin daily.

Check power cord for damaged or frayed insulation.

Return brush adjustment lever to “store” position when the machine
isnot in use.

Every 4 to 6 months remove wheels, clean axles, and apply a thin coat
of silicone lubricant to axles.

The filter bag can be washed twice before losing the filtering cap-
ability. Thisshould be done using amild detergent in cool water and
hung up to drip-dry.

INTL98122 3/1/96

I

SERVICING THE MAXIMATIC

NOTE: Thefollowing service itemsshould be performed by an autho-
rized servicefacility or authorized servicepersonnel. All parts referred
to in these instructionscan be identified by using the pares listsand il-
lustrations on thefollowingpages.

ﬁ WARNING: Removemachine power cord from electri-
cal source before makingany repairs or adjustmentsto the ma-
chine.

TO ACCESS IMPELLER ASSEMBLY/BELT AND MOTOR:

1. Release hopper cover latches and tilt cover back.

2. Remove (5) screws holding main cover to chassis- (2)
located at front corners, (2) located in front of wheels, and (1)
located underneath the machine.

BELT/BRUSH

1. Loosen idler pulley and roll belt off motor pulley.

2. Remove belt/ brush pulley guard.

3. Remove screw from each end of brush shaft and
remove brush assembly.

NOTE: When installing a new belt of motor, center-
line distance between motor shaft and brush shaft

should be set at 123/8 inches.

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY/BRUSH

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

1. Remove intake duct.

2. Remove impeller housing cover.

3. Loosen (2) screws in impeller and remove from motor shaft.

MOTOR

1. Loosen idler and roll belt off motor pulley.
2. Remove intake duct, impeller and housing.
3. Disconnect motor leads from terminal block.
4. Remove (4) bolts holding motor to chassis.

NOTE: Whenre-installingmotor use a straight edge to check pulley
alignment between brush and motorpulleys.

CASTORS/BRUSH HOUSING SHOES

NOTE: Whenreplacing castorsor shoes the dimensionsshown onthe
illustrationbelow must be made to maintainthe efficiency of the vacu-
um.

NOTE: Make adjustmentswith the machine in the storeposition set-
tingonaLEVEL surfaceand with thecastorspointing toward the rear.

1. The distance between the surface and bottom of the rear brush
housing should be 9/16inch. Check both right and left side of
housing.

2. When replacing shoes, install a screw in each end of the
shoe first; using a straight edge install balance of
screws keeping the shoe straight.

3/32"...;-. .
~ A
FRONT SHOE BRUSH HOUSING 1/4”
MAKEADJUSTMENTS
I 4ACHINE MUST BE IN REAR SHOE S TR WARD
{;TORE POSITION

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

TN e

=« o0 3 il N [ | 0 B




BOLSA DE FILTRO

Coloquelaaberturade labolsadefiltro sobre el reborde de laabertura
donde esta latapa de latolva. Asegure la bolsatirando de la cintaque
trae hasta que este firme

NOTA: Como opcién, se puedenusar boisas desechables de plastico,

que se puedeninstalaren el bote de recogidade desechos con lamis-
mafacilidad que una bolsa pléstica en un bote de basura de cocina.

MANGO

El mango plegable tiene dos posicionescon cierre: de trabajo y para

guardarlamagquina. Parasacar el mango de unade las dos posiciones

de cierre, tire de ambas perillasde cierrey deles 1/4 de vuelta. Mueva

SI mango hasta la posiciondeseaday regrese las perillasa la posicion
e cierre.

AJUSTE DE ALTURA DEL CEPILLO
AADVERTENCM\: NO deje el cepillo funcionando solo

cuandolamaquinaestaen modalidad de limpieza, pues puede
danar la alfombra. Para ajustar la altura del cepillo, oprimala
perilla y mueva la palanca hasta el ajuste correcto parala al-
fombraque estaaspirando. Esteajuste del cepilloes el correc-
to cuando las cerdas barren la alfombra.

INTERRUPTOR DE TOLVA
Laaspiradoraesta equipadacon un interruptor de seguridad paraevi-
tar que lamaquinaeche aandar cuando latapa de latolva estaabierta.

COMO OPERAR LA ASPIRADORA MAXIMATIC

La aspiradora esta disefiada parausarla en grandes areas alfombra-

das, como salas de aeropuertos, salones de bailefsalas de conferen-

cias de hoteles, etc.

1. Antes de iniciar la limpieza, recojatodos los desechos grandes,
como tazas y platos de papel, etc.

2. Planee su ruta de trabajo lejos de la fuente de energia electrica.
Mueva la méquina haciaadelante a un paso constante.

- — e e e _\\I
——— e S
e T W —— s e e e —— .>
4
\
—————— € ————— — — — —
—— P — — -

FUENTE DE ENERGIA ELECTRICA

AADVERTENCIA: NO pase la aspiradora sobre el
cordon electrico con lamaquinafuncionando. Siempre
levante el cordon sobre la aspiradora

A ADVERTENCIA: Antes de abrir latapade latolva,
apaguelamaquinay espere hastaqueel ventiladordeje
de girar para que no expulse el polvoy la basura.

3. Para que la aspiradora funcione con el maximo de eficiencia:
Apaguela periodicamentey sacudala bolsaparaque el polvoy labasu-
ra mas finos se asienten en latolva. Abra latapa de latolva, saque el
bote de recogidade polvoy vacielo.

DISYUNTOR ELECTRICO

Estaaspiradora esta equipada con un disyuntor que protege el motor
cuandoocurre unasobrecargaexcesivade corriente. Siel disyuntorse
desconecta, espere dos minutosantes de volverlo a colocar. Si se des-
conectainmediatamente despues de volverlo a colocar, localice lacau-
sa probable, como:

A. Elajuste del cepillo esta muy bajo.

B. Hay obstruccionesen el rodillo del cepillo o en el rotor.

MANTENIMIENTO REGULAR

1. Sacudala bolsay vacie el bote de recogida de polvo todos los
dias.
2. Inspeccione el cordon electrico paraver si el forro aislante esta
pelado o dafnado. ) ) o .238cm...;-L—- ;
3. Vuelva a poner la palancade ajuste del cepillo en la posicion de { ~ > 1.430m
guardar la maquina (“Store”) cuando no la este usando. ——
4. Cada4 a6 meses,saque lasruedas, limpie los ejes y cuibralos con - AGEL Ty I_L
unacapa delgada de lubricante de il ZAPATA B85CM | rGA LOS AJUSTES
5 DELANTERA CEPILLO PATA CON LAS ROLDANAS
LA MAQUINA TIENE QUE ESTAR  TRASERA APUNTANDO HACIA

EN POSICION DE GUARDAR ATRAS




SAC FILTRANT

Placez le sacfiltrant de fagon ace que son ouvertureentoure le rebord
del’orifice surle couverclede latremie. Fixez le sac enserrant bienson
attache.

REMARQUE: Des sacs plastiques jetables sont disponibles en option
etpeuventQtreinstallés dans le bac collectantles detritus aussi facile-
rnentqu’un sac plastique dans une poubelle de cuisine.

POIGNEE

La poignee pliante possede deux positions verrouillables, 'une pour
la marche et I'autre pour le rangement. Pour deplacer la poignee de-
puis I'uneou l'autrede ces positions,tirez sur les deux boutonsde ver-
rouillage et faites tourner d’un quart de tour. Placez la poignee dans
la position desiree et remettez les boutons en position verrouillee.

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DE LA BROSSE
A MISE EN GARDE : NE PASI1aisser la brossefonction-

ner sans supervisionlorsquelamachinesetrouve en modenettoy-
age. Ceci pourraitendommager la moquette. Pour ajuster la hau-
teur de la brosse, enfoncezle bouton et deplacez la manette pour
obtenir un réglage adapte a la moquette a nettoyer. Le réglage de
la brosse est correct lorsqueles poils frottent sur la moquette.

INTERRUPTEUR DE LATREMIE

L'aspirateur est équipé d’un interrupteur de sécurité afin d’eviter que
lamachine puisse etre enclenchee lorsque le couverclede latremie est
ouvert.

POUR FAIRE FONCTIONNER L‘ASPIRATEUR MAXIMATIC

1. Ramassez les gros déritus tels que gobelets ou assiettes en
carton avant d’entreprendre le nettoyage.

2 Planifiezvotre circuit de nettoyage afin que le cordon electrique
ne se trouve pas sur votre chemin. Deplacez la machine vers
I'avanta une vitesse constante.

ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

-<———————— - -——————— =
\. € e -

)

s ———— -

A MISE EN GARDE: NE PAS faire rouler I'aspirateur sur le

cordon electrique lorsque lamachine esten marche. Faitestoujours
passerle cordon par dessus la machine.

MISE EN GARDE: Avant d’ouvrir le couverclede la

tremie, eteignez lamachine et attendez que les ventilateurs ne

tournentplusafind’eviterquelapoussiereet lesdetritus nesoi-

ent expulses.

3. Afin que I'aspirateurfonctionne au maximum de sa capacite,
eteignez la machine periodiquement, secouez le sac afin que les
saletes et les poussieresfines puissentse deposer dans latremie.
S_gulevlez le couvercle de latremie, sortez le bac a poussiere et
videz—-le.

DISJONCTEUR

L’aspirateur est equip d’un disjoncteur afin de proteger le moteur en
cas de surcharge. Si le disjoncteursaute, attendez deux minutes avant
de le reenclencher.Si le disjoncteur saute immediatement apres avoir
ete reenclenche, cherchez la cause possible telle que:

A Lereglage de la brosse est trop bas.

B. Laroue de ventilateur ou la brosse sont entravees.

ENTRETIEN NORMAL

Secouez le sac et videz le bac a detritus quotidiennement.
Verifiez que la gaine isolante du cordon d’alimentation ne soit
pas abimée ou usee.

Replacez la manette de reglage de la brosse en position”
rangement” lorsque la machine n'est pas utilisee.

Tous les 4 a 6 mois, retirez les roues, nettoyez les axes et appliquez
une fine couche de lubrifiant aux silicones sur les axes.

Le sacfiltrant peutétre lave deux fois avant que son pouvoirfiltrant
n’en soit affecte. Nettoyez—le dans de I'eau froide contenant un
detergent doux, suspendez-le et laissez—le secher a I'air.

o > W DR

INTL98122 3/1/96

REPARATION DU MAXIMATIC

REMARQUE :Les procedures de reparation suivantes doivent étre
effectueesparuncentrede service agreeou pardu personnelagree.
Toutes lespiecescitées danslespresentesinstructionspeuventQtre
identifiées a I'aide des listes de pieces detaches et des illustrations
figurant aux pages suivantes.

MISE EN GARDE : Retirezle cordond’alimenta-

tionde lasourceelectriqueavant d’effectuertoutreglageou

reparationsur la machine.

POURACCEDERALAROUEDE VENTILATEUR/COURROIE

ET MOTEUR :

1. Liberezles attaches sur le couvercle de latremie et faites
pivoter le couvercle vers l'arriere.

2. Devissez les cing (5) vis maintenant le couvercle principal au
chassis— deux (2) sont situees aux coins avant, deux (2)
devant les roues et une (1) en dessous de la machine.

COURROIE/BROSSE

1. Desserrezla poulie libre et degagez la courroie de la poulie
du moteur.

2. Retirezle cache protecteur de la poulie courroie/brosse

3. Devissez lavis a chaque extrémité de I'arbre de la brosse

et retirez cette derniere.

REMARQUE :Lorsquevous installez une nouvelle courroie de
rnoteur, ladistance entre l'axe du rnoteuretlaxe de labrossedoitétre
de 31.43cm (12318 pouces).

UNITE ROUE DE VENTILATEUR/UNITE BROSSE ET MO-

TEUR D’ENTRAINEMENT

1. Retirezle conduit d'aspiration.

2. Retirezle couvercle du logement de la roue de ventilateur.

3. Dévissez lesdeux (2) vis de laroue de ventilateur et degagez
celle—cide I'arbre moteur.

MOTEUR

1. Desserrezla poulie libre et degagez la courroie de la poulie
du moteur.

2. Retirez le conduit d’aspiration, la roue de ventilateur et le
logement.

3. Deconnectez les fils du moteur de la borne serre—fils.
4. Retirezles quatre (4) boulons maintenant le moteur

au chassis.
REMARQUE :Lorsque vous réinstallez le roteur, utilisez une regle
afinde verifier/'alignement des poulies entre la brosse et lespoulies
du moteur.

ROULETTES/PATINS DU LOGEMENT DE LA BROSSE

REMARQUE :Lorsquevous replacezlesroulettesou les patins, les
dimensions mentionnées dans l'illustration doivent Qtrerespectees
afin de maintenir I'efficacité de I'aspirateur.

REMARQUE :Effectuezies réglages lorsquelamachinese trouveen

positionrangernentsur unsol PLAT avec les roulettes pointant vers

larriére.

1. Ladistance entre le sol et la base du logementde la brosse
arrieredoit étre de 1.43cm (9/16 pouce). Verifiez sur les deux
cotés, droit et gauche, du logement.

2. Lorsquevous replacez les patins, inserez d’abord une vis a
chaque extremite du patin. A l'aided’unerégle, placezensuite
le reste des vis de fagon a ce que le patin soit droit.

P Y

/ R
f
\( ® ﬂ
W /-
N =7
.238cm _)L. - -]
Sl - < 1.43cm
T v ¥ rl
T bt AT 635CM  EErECTTTUER LES
REGLAGESAVEC LES
LA MACHINE DOIT SE TROUVER  ARRIERE ROULETTES POIN-
TANT VERS L'ARRIERE

EN POSITION RANGEMENT

7

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




A
FILTERBEUTEL

Bringen Sie die Offnung des Filterbeutelaan der Lippe der Trichterab-
deckungsoffnungan. Beutel befestigen, indemSie den Beutelriemen
eng ziehen.

HINWEIS: Wahiweise sind Einweg—Plastikbeutel erhaltlich, die im
Staubsammler so einfach installiertwerden konnen wie Milibeutel im
Milleimer.

HANDGRIFF

Der Einschlaggriffhat zwei gesperrte Positionen: die Betriebs— und
die Lagerungsposition. Um den Handgriff aus einer der beidenges-
perrten Positionenzu bewegen, beide Sperrknopfe herausziehenund
um 1/4 Drehung drehen. Handgriff auf gewunschte Position stellen
und die Knopfe wieder in die gesperrte Positionbringen.

EINSTELLUNG DER BURSTENHOHE

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie die Burste NICHT unbeaufsichtigt

laufen, wenn sich das Gerat im Reinigungsmodusbefindet. Der Tep-

PSlllich kannsonst beschadigtwerden. Umdie Burstenhoheeinzustellen,

_drucken Sie den Knopf nach unten und stellen den Hebel auf die fur

den jeweiligen Teppich richtige Einstellung. Die Bursteneinstellungist
Erichtig, wenn die Borsten den Teppich fegen.

TRICHTERSCHALTER

Der Staubsauger ist rnit einem Sicherheitsschalter ausgestattet, der
verhindert, daB die Maschine eingeschaltetwird, wahrend die Trichter-
abdeckung offen ist.

BETRIEB DES MAXIMATIC-STAUBSAUGERS

1. GroBerer Mull, wie z.B. Plastikbecher, Plastikteller usw. muf
aufgesammeltwerden, bevor mit dem Saugbetrieb begonnen
wird.

2. Planen Sie lhren Reinigungswegso, daB Sie sich von der
Steckdose wegbewegen. Bewegen Sie die Maschine

SERVICE—-UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN AM MAXIMATIC

HINWEIS: Die folgenden Servicearbeiten miissen von einer autori-
sierten Kundendienstvertretung oder von autorisiertem Kunden-
dienstpersonaldurchgefuhrt werden. Alle Teile, auf die indieserAn-
leitung Bezuggenommen wird, konnendurch die Verwendungder
Ersatzteillisten undderAbbildungen aufdenfolgendenSeiten identi-
fiziert werden.

/\ WARNUNG: Zichen Sie das Stromkabel der Mas-
chine IMMER aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie irgendwelche
Reparaturarbeiten oder Einstellungenan der Maschine vor-

nehmen.

UM AN LAUFRADEINHEIT,RIEMEN UND MOTOR ZU

GELANGEN::

1. LosenSie die Verriegelungen der Trichterabdeckungund
kippen Sie die Abdeckung zuruck.

2. EntfernenSie die (3) Schrauben, die die Hauptabdeckungam
Chassis befestigen — die (2) an den Frontecken befindlichen,
die (2) vor den Radernund (1) unter dem Gerat.

RIEMEN/BURSTE

1. Losen Sie die Spannrolle und nehmenSie den Riemenvon
der Motorriemenscheibe.

2. Entfernen Sie den Riemen/Bursten— Riemenscheibenschutz.

3. EntfernenSie die Schraube an beidenEnden der
Burstenwelle und entfernenSie die Bursteneinheit.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie einen neuen Riemenim Motor installieren, soN-

ten die Mittelabstinde zwischen MotorwelleundBursten— welle auf

123/8 Zoll (ca. 31,4 cm) einstelltwerden.

LAUFRADEINHEIT/BURSTENANTRIEBSMOTOREINHEIT

1 EntfernenSie die Ansaugleitung.

2. EntfernenSie die Abdeckung des Laufradgehauses.

3. LosenSie die (2) Schraubenim Laufrad und nehmenSie

gleichmaBig vorwarts.
— STROMQUELLE
- — — e — T~
—_—_——— ———— —— — — > — s
______ . o m— v — — ___\
~
- ~

es von der Motorwelle.
MOTOR
| LosenSie die Spannrolle und nehmen Sie den Riemenvon
° der Motorriemenscheibe.
2. EntfernenSie die Ansaugleitung, das Laufrad und
das Gehause.

3. Trennen Sie die Motorleitungenvom AnschluBblock.
V|

/\ WARNUNG: schieben Sie den Staubsauger NIEMALS
uberdas Stromkabel,wenn er lauft,sondern heben Siedas
Kabelimmer uber den Staubsauger hinweg.

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie die Trichterabdeckung offnen,
schalten Sie die Maschine ab und warten Sie, bis der
Ventilator aufgehort hat, sich zu drehen. Es konnte sonst
Staub und Abfall ausgeworfen werden.

3.  Umdafur zu sorgen, daB der Staubsauger stets mit voller Kraft
saugt, schaltenSie die Maschine von Zeit zu Zeitaus undschutteln
den Staubsaugerbeutel,damit der feinere Schmutz und Staub
sich im Trichter setzen kann. Offnen Sie die Trichterabdeckung,
heben Sie den Staubbehalter heraus und leeren Sie ihn aus.

TRENNSCHALTER

Der Staubsauger ist rniteinem Trennschalter ausgestattet, um den Mo-
tor im Fatle eines Uberlastzustands zu schutzen. Schaltet der Trenn-
schalter den Motor ab, warten Sie 2 Minuten, bis Sie ihn wieder umle-
gen. Schaltet der Trennschaltersofort nach dem erneuten Umlegenwi-
eder ab, suchen Sie nach der Ursache. Mogliche Ursachen

A. Burstensind zu niedrig eingestellt.

B. Hindernisse in der Burstenrolleoder im Laufrad.

NORMALE WARTUNG

1. SchuttelnSie den Beutel nach unten und leerenSie den
Abfallbehalter einmal taglich.

2. Uberprufen Sie das Kabel auf durchgescheuerteoder
beschadigtelsolierung.

3. Stellen Sie den Blrsteneinstellhebel auf die Position “Store”

(Lat?erung),wenn Sie das Gerat nicht benutzen.

EntfernenSie die Rader, reinigen Sie die Achsen und schmieren

Sie die Achsen mit einer dunnen Schicht Silikon—Schmiermittel

alle 4 bis 6 Monate.

5. Der Filterbeutelkannzweimal gewaschenwerden, bevor er seine
Filtrierfunktion verliert. Dabei sollten ein mildes Reinigungsmittel
und kaltes Wasser verwendet werden. Hangen Sie den Beutel
danach tropfnaB zum Trocknen auf.

EntfernenSie die (4) Bolzen, die den Motor am Chassis

befestigen.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie denMotorwieder einbauen, verwenden Sieeine

gerade Kante, um die Ausrichtung zwischen Bursten— undMotor-

riemenscheibe zu iberprifen.

FUSSROLLEN/BURSTENGEHAUSESCHUHE

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie FuBrollen oder Schuhe auswechseln, miissen

die auf der nachstehendenAbbildung dargestellten Abmessungen

eingehalten werden, um die Leistung des Staubsaugers aufrecht-
zuerhalten.

HINWEIS: Nehmen Sie die Einstellungen an der Maschine in der

Position“Store” (Lagerung) undauf EBENER Flachevor. Die FuBrol-

len miissen nach hinten zeigen.

1 DerAbstand zwischen der Oberflache und der Unterseite des
hinteren Burstengehauses sollte 9/16 Zoll (ca. 1,43 cm)
betragen. UberprufenSie sowohl die rechtealsauch die linke
Seite des Gehauses.

2.  Wenn Sie Schuhe auswechseln, befestigenSie zuerst eine

Schraube an jedem Ende des Schuhs. Setzen Sie dann den

Rest der Schrauben unter Verwendung einer geraden Kante

ein, so daB der Schuh gerade ausgiichtet ist.

.238cm ..;J— .

\

« 1.43cm

P
.635cm
BE! DER EINSTELLUNG

MUSSEN FUSSROLLEN
NACHHINTEN ZEIGEN

N
VORDERER BURSTEN-
SCHUH GEHAUSE

MASCHINE MUSS IN “STORE” -
POSITION SEIN

HINTERER

INTLO8122 3/1/96

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

I N IENI W i




FILTERPOSE

Plasser filterposedpningen rundt Apningen pa dekselet. Fest posen

ved A drai stroppen rundt posen.

NB Deter mulig & bruke engangsposer av plastikk. Disse kan settes i

gtavllzeholderen like enkelt sorn du putter en plastikkpose ien sgppel-
un

HANDTAK

Detsammenleggbare hdndtaket kanl&ses i to posisjoner: Forstavsug-
ing og for oppbevaring. For A bevege handtaket fra de laste posisjo-
nene, dra ut beggelasknottene og roter 1/4 omgang. Beveghandtaket
til snsket posisjon, deretter flytt knottenetilbake til 1ast posisjon.

JUSTERING AV BORSTEHQOYDE
/\ ADVARSEL! Unnga at borsten star pa ubevoktet i

stevsugemodus. Teppet kan bli edelagt. For a justere
bersteheyden, trykk ned knotten og beveg spaken til riktig inn-
stillling for teppet. Bersteinnstillingen er korrekt nar berstene
sveiper teppet.

SIKKERHETSBRYTER
Stevsugeren er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsbryterfor A unnga at maski-
nenslas p& mens dekselet er Apent.

A BRUKE MAXIMATIC STGVSUGER

Stavsugeren er konstruerlfor bruk i store teppebelagte omrader slik

som pé flyplasser, i hotelisaler/materom etc.

1 Stortavfall som papirkopper, tallerkener etc ber plukkes opp far
stevsugingen begynner.

2. Planlegg arbeidsrutenslik at du arbeider deg vekk fra stik—
kontakten. Beveg maskinen forover ijevnt tempo.

STIKKONTAKT
-~ — — ——— — — - ————— — — — \\'
T — = — > ——
\_ . -
)
___‘é—or_—_] ———————— > -

A ADVARSEL! KjerlKKE over ledningen mens maskinen

A er slatt pa. Left alltid ledningen over stevsugeren.

ADVARSEL! si4 av maskinenfer du Hpner dekselet og
vent til viften har sluttet & rotere for & hindre stev og annet
fra & blase ut av maskinen.

3. ForAatstevsugeren skal kunneoperere med maksimaleffektivitet:
Sladav maskinenavogtil, riststervsugeposenforatskittogtev skal
falle ned under dekselet. Apne dekselet, laft opp og tolm stov—
beholderen.

| =

SERVICE AV DIN MAXIMATIC ST@VSUGER

NB! Folgende service ber utfores av autorisert service personnel.

Alle deler deter referert til i denne instruksjonen finnes ilisten over

deler og iillustrasjonene pa de felgende sidene.
ADVARSEL! Ta ut ledningen fra stikkontakten for

reparasjon eller justering av maskinen.

FOR A KOMME TIL VIFTEHJULENHETEN/ BELTE

OG MOTOR:

1. Lasne sperrene pa dekseletog vipp dekselet bakover.

2. Taav (5) skruer som holder hoveddekselet tii rammen, (2)
fremme i hvert hjerne, (2) foran hjulene og (1)under
maskinen.

BELTE/BORSTE

1. Lasnetomgangstrinsenog rullebeltet av motortrinsen.

2. Taav vernet pa belte—/barstetrinsen.

3. Fjernskruenfra hver ende av barsteakselenog fiern
borsteenheten.

NB! Vedinstalleringen av ennybeltemotor, skalmidtlinjeavstan-
denrnellornrnotorakselenog bersteakselen settestil 12 3/8 tornrer
(31,4 cm).

VIFTEHJULENHET/MOTORENHET FOR BORSTEDRIVER
1. Taav inntakskanalen.
2. Taav viftehjuldekselet.
3. Losne (2) skruer pé viftehjulet og fiern fremre motoraksel.

MOTOR

1. Lesne tomgangsenhetog rullebelte av motortrinsen.

2. Fjerninntakskanal, viftehjul og motorkasse.

3. Koplefra motor leads fra kabelhodet (rekkeklemme)

4.  Fjern (4) bolter som holder motoren til rammen.

NB! Nér du rnontererrnotorenigjen, brukenrettkantford sjekke trin-
seinnstillingen rnellorn barste — og rnotortrinsen.

HJUL-/BORSTEKLOSS

NB! Vedutskiftingav hjulkloss mé enfalge dimensjonene vistneden-

for for & kunne opprettholde stevsugerens effektivitet.

NB! Justeringerma kunutferes ndr maskinenstdr ioppbevaringspo-

sisjon og pé& et vannrettunderlag. Hjulene skalpeke bakover.

1. Avstanden mellom overflaten og bunnen av den bakre
barstekassen skal vaere 9/16 tommer (1,43 cm). Sjekk bade
heyre og venstre side av kassen.

2. Ved utskifting av klossene, sett inn en skrue i hver ende av
klossen. Bruk en rett kant for & f4 balansere skruene som
holder klossen rett.

OVERBEIASTNINGSBRYTER

vent to minutterfer du slar den pa igjen. Dersom bryteren slar seg ut
med en gang etter at du har tilbakestilt. Sjekk for faigende:

A. Bersten er justerl for lavt. —_

- “
toren itilfelle det oppstar overbelastning. Dersom bryterenslar seg ut,

B. Noe har kommeti veien for rullebgrsten eller viftehjule iy

VANLIG VEDUKEHOLD

1. Ristposen og tolm avfallsbeholderendaglig.

2. Sjekk at ledningen ikke er blitt frynsete eller gdelagt.

3. Sett barstejusteringen til oppbevaringsposisjonnar maskinen
ikke er i bruk.

4. Hver4-6 maned bOr hjulenetas av, akslene rengjeres og et tynt
lag med silikon smeres pa akslene.

5. Filterposenkan vaskes to ganger fer den mister filtreringskap —
asiteten. Vask posen med et mildt vaskemiddel i kaldt—lunkent
vann, deretter heng opp til drypp—terk.

INTLO8122 3/1/96

[JY
| FREMRE  BORSTE- .635cn3,
KLOSS KASSE MAKRE JUSTER HJULENENAH
MASKINEN MA VAERE | KLOSS DE PEKER BAKOMR.
OPPBEVARINGSPOSISJON,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

‘-’-—L’ﬁ;‘ > IE Lj L}




b

SACCO DI FILTRAGGIO

Installare I'apertura del saccodifiltraggio intornoal bordodell'apertura
sul coperchio dellatramoggia. Fissareil sacco stringendo il laccio.
NOTA: Sono disponibili deisacchi monouso opzionali di plastica che
possono essere installatinel bidone di raccolta delle scorie inmaniera
molto facile, piti 0o meno come l'inserimento di un sacco di plasticain
un secchio d'immondizia per la cucina.

MANICO

ltmanico pieghevolehadue posizionidi bloccaggio: la posizioneoper-
ativae quelladi riposo. Per muovereil manico da unadelle due posizio-
ni, tirare infuoriambedue i pomelli di bloccaggioe ruotaredi unquarto
di giro. Muoverelamaniglia nella posizionedesideratae rimetterei po-
melli nella posizione di bloccaggio.

REGOLAZIONE DELL'ALTEUA DELLA SPAZZOLA
AVVERTENZA: Quando la macchinasi trova nellamoda-

lita di puliziaNON lasciare laspazzola infunzione senzasorveglianza.
Possono verificarsi danni alla moquette. Per regolare l'altezza della
spazzola, premere il pomello versoil basso e muovere lalevanellare-
golazione giusta, corrispondenteal tipo di moquette o al tappeto da
aspirare. Laregolazione della spazzolae corretta quando le setole pu-
liscono il tappeto.

INTERRUTTORE DELLA TRAMOGGIA

L‘aspirapolvere e munitodi un interruttoredi sicurezza per evitare che
lamacchinavengaaccesa quandoil coperchiodellatramoggia € aper-
to

OPERAZIONE DELL'ASPIRAPOLVERE MAXIMATIC

1. Rifiutidi grandidimensionicome bicchieri, piatti di plastica, ecc.
dovrebbero essere raccolti primadi cominciare la pulizia.

2. Programmare la successione delle aree da pulire in modo da
lavorare allontanandosiprogressivamente dalla fonte di alimen—
tazione. Muovere la macchinain avanti ad un passo costante.

FONTE D! ALIMENTAZIONE

- s e . e ] e e ——— — —— __\\I
e ————— e e e — 7
—_—_— e e e — —— T
—_——————_——— ~

/\ AVWERTENZA:NON spingere Paspirapolvere sopra il

cordonedialimentazionementrelamacchinae infunzione.
Sollevare sempre il cordone passandolo sopra I
aspirapolvere.

/N\ AVWERTENZA: prima di aprire il coperchio della

tramoggia, spegnere la macchinae aspettare fino a
guando la rotazione del ventilatore si arresta per evitare
che vengano espulsi polvere e scorie.

3. Perfarefunzionare l'aspirapolvereal massimo dellasuaefficienza:
spegnere la macchina ad intervalli regolari, scuotere il sacco
dell’aspirapolvereper permettere che la polvere e le scorie piu
piccole si assestino nellatramoggia. Aprire it coperchio della
tramoggia, sollevare il contenitore di scorie e svuotarlo.

INTERRUTTOREAUTOMATICO

L‘aspirapolveree munito di un interruttore automatico per proteggere
il motore incaso di eccessivo arico. Se l'interruttore scatta, attendere
due minuti primadi regolarlo. Se scattaimmediatamentedopo larego-
lazione, verificarne la probabile causa, come ad esempio:

A. Regolazionetroppo bassa della spazzola
B. Ostruzione del rullo o della girante della spazzola

MANUTENZIONE NORMALE

1. Scuotereil sacco verso il basso e svuotare il contenitore di scorie
ogni giorno. o ) ) -~

2. Esaminare il cordone di alimentazione per identificare eventuale
isolamento danneggiatoo consumato.

3. Rimettere la levadi regolazione della spazzola sulla posizionedi
“riposo” ("store”) quando la macchinanon e in uso.

4. Ogni4 o5 mesirimuoverele ruote, puliregli assali e poiapplicare
uno strato sottile di lubrificanteal silicone agli assali.

5. Il sacco del filtro puo essere lavato due volte primache perda la
sua capacita di filtraggio. Cio dovrebbe essere fatto usando un
detergente neutro in acqua fredda e appendendolo per farlo

RIPARAZIONE DEL MAXIMATIC

NOTA: Le seguentiriparazionidovrebbero essere eseguite da un
centro assistenzaautorizzato o da personaleautorizzato. Tutte/e parti
e iricambiindicati in queste istruzioni possono essere identificate
utfizzando la rispettivalista e le illustrazioni delle pagine seguenti.

AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere la corda di alimenta-

zione dellamacchinadallafonte elettricaprimadi effettuare
delle riparazionio regolazionialla macchina.
PERACCEDERE ALGRUPPO DELLA GIRANTE/ALLA CING-
HIA EAL MOTORE:

CINGHIA/SPAZZOLA

1. Allentare la puleggiatendicinghiae far ruotare la cinghiafuori
dalla puleggiadel motore.

2. Rimuoverela protezione della puleggiadella cinghia/
spazzola.

3. Rimuoverelavite da ciascunaestremita dell'albero della
spazzolae rimuovere il gruppo della spazzola.

NOTA: Quando siinstalla una nuova cinghia delmotore, la distanza

dimezzeria tral’alberomotore e I'alberodellaspazzoladovrebbees-

sere regolataa 12 3/8 pollici (31,4 cm).

GRUPPO DELLA ROTANTE/GRUPPO DEL MOTORE PRIN-

CIPALE DELLA SPAZZOLA

1. Rimuovereil condotto di aspirazione.

2. Rimuovereil coperchio della carcassa della girante.

3. Allentare (2) viti nellarotante e rimuoverle dall’albero del

motore.

MOTORE

1. Allentare il tenditore e far ruotare via la cinghiadalla puleggia
del motore.

2.  Rimuovereil condottodi aspirazione, la girante e
I'alloggiamento.

3. Disinserirei conduttoridel motore dal bloccoterminale.

4. Rimuoverei (4) bulloniche fissano il motore al telaio.

NOTA: Quandosireinstallail motore, usare un bordo dritto percon-

trollare I'allineamento tra le pulegge dellaspazzola e Je puleggedel

motore

RUOTE ORIENTABILI/GANASCE DELL’ALLOGGIAMENTO

DELLA SPAZZOLA

NOTA: Quando si sostituiscono /e ruote orientabilio fe ganasce, de-

vono essere rispettate le dimensioni indicate nell’illustrazione in

calce per mantenere l'efficienza dell’aspirapoivere.

NOTA: Eseguirele regolazioni conlamacchinaregolatainposizione

di riposo su una superficie LIVELLATA e con le ruote rivolte verso il

retro.

1 _ Ladistanzatra la superficie e il fondo del retro delallog—
giamento della spazzola dovrebbe essere di 9/16 di pollici
(1,4 cm). Controllare sia la parte destrache la parte sinistra
delf'altoggiamento.

2. Quando si sostituisconole GANASCE, installare innanzitutto
unavite in ciascunaestremitd della ganascia; utilizzando un
bordo dritto, installare il resto delle viti mantenendola
ganascia dritta.

.238cm __)j_ - \
’ s 1.43cm
} P L) ™
GANASCIA  ALLOGGIAMENTO .635¢cm
ANTERIORE  DELLASPAZZOLA EFFETTUARELE REGO
GANASCIA LAZIONI CON LE RUOTH

LA MACCHINA DEVE &PRM0RSL
i

—L1 I} |




Ll

%/TT/V 22I86711NI

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



S OO~NONDAWN LR
o <

P
N B

13a
13b
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
*36
*37
*38
39

MAXIMATIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

Guide wheel asm., MX28

Scr, 1/4-20x 5/8 HHCS

Cable Tie, 3.5” UL/CSA

Pulley, Motor

Screw, Set 10-32x 1/4” KCP
Wire asm, MX28IF motor

Scr, 10-32 X 3/8 HHTR w/ star

36062
70011
27050
64038
70074
88448
70351

PARTS LIST:

PART NO. QrY DESCRIPTION
34136 1 Frame, MX28
11018 1 Belt , MX brush drive
64039 1 Pulley Asm, MX idler
87025 4 Washer, 1/4 ext. star s.s.
70085 2 Scr, 1/4-20x 1/2” PPHMS
70234 2 Scr, 10-32x 3/8 PHST
87016 2 Washer, #10 lock ext. star
36061 1 Guard, Belt/Pulley
70015 2 Scr, 1/4-20x 3/4 HHCS
87013 8 Washer, 1/4”ID x 5/8” OD
57047 2 Nut, 1/4-20 lock
70403 16 Screw, #10 x 1/2 PH Hi-lo
53508 1 Motor asm., 230V MX28IF
53538 1 Motor asm., 250V MX28IFA (capacitor attached to motor)
41207 1 Housing, MX28 impeller
42047 1 Impeller, MX28
57104 2 Nut, 10-32 w/star washer
35078 1 Gasket, Impeller housing cvr.
27450 1 Cover, MX28 impeller housing
70088 5 Screw, 10-32x 1/2 PPHMS
57151 2 Nut, 1/2-13 flange lock pltd.
20054 1 Clamp, 3/8” dia. nylon
87018 6 Washer, #10 flat
70066 2 Scr, 10-32x 3/4” PHMS
20017 2 Clamp, 4.5"-5.0" dia.
29127 1 Duct, MX intake
18026 2 Caster, 1/2-13
73329 1 Skirt, MX28 brush housing
73230 2 Shoe, MX28
36063 1 Guard, MX thread
12502 1 Brush asm., MX28
70162 2 Scr, 10-32x 3/8 PHMS
57030 2 Nut, 10-32nylock

1

5

1

1

2

1

2

* Parta are included in 13) a.b - Motor assemblies 53508 and 53538

INLT98122 4/11/96

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

72



i MAXIMATIC HOPPER ASSEMBLY

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PARTS LIST:
KEY PARTNO.

1 34134
2 14442
*3 70088
*4 87016
*5 70160
*6 41117
*7 29131
*8 57030
*9 62162
*10 41208
*11 14339
12 50296
13 51046
14 70052
15 87007
*16 87018
17 35075
18 87012
19 57116
20 14312
*21 70261
*22 87002
*23 05059
*24 57049
25 50475

27 72047
28 14337
29 70054

31 70082
32 72076
33 57024
34 42063
35 50284
36 50665
37 70394
*38 71057
39 14723
40 14335
41 70066
42 70162
43 27433

45 70234

MAXIMATIC COVER ASSEMBLY

QTY

* *
mNNNHNHNPHthmHH
N

N B -
N

RPRRROR R

e
o

RPORPNPUORNNRPRPRPEPNRENRRE

DESCRIPTION

Filter Bag, MX

Buckle, w/strap

Scr, #10-32 x 1/2 PHMS
Washer, #10 star

Scr, 10-32x 5/8 PHMS
Hinge, Hopper cover
Deflector, Hopper cover
Nut, #10-32 lock
Nut-Plate, Latch bracket
Hopper, Cover

Bracket, Latch

Label, MX brush ad,.
Latch, Black

Scr, 8-32 x 3/8 PPHMS
Washer, #8 star

Washer, #10 flat

Gasket, Hopper cover
Washer, 7/16 star

Nut, 6-32 w/star washer
Breaker, 7 amp circuit
Scr, 6-32 x 1.0 PHMS
Washer, #8 flat

Actuator, Switch

Nut, 6-32 lock

Label, MX impeller
OPEN

Switch, 230V 20A 2HP DP lever
Bracket, Switch

Scr, 8-32 x 3/8 FHMS
See p. 14for Cordsets
Scr, #6-32 x 1/2 PHMS blk nylon
Switch, DPST 250V 16(6)A RCKR
Nut, 3/8-27 panel

Inlet, Power 10A/250V
Label, MX28 MAIN
Label, Wiring MX281F
Scr, 6-32 PHMS BLK
Stiffener, Hopper control
Bin Asm., Debris

Bag, Debris (25 pkg of 5 ea.)
Scr, 10-32x 3/4” PHMS
Scr.,10-32 x 3/8 PHMS
Cover, Main MX28IF

Scr., 10-32x 3/8 PHST

* Included in Part# 41122 - Hopper Cover, Assembly

INTL98122 3/1/9%6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

14



CIRCUIT
BREAKER

BRN 88571

ON/OFF

SWITCH

S 2 1 41

BLU

BRN
88799

88798

230V MXIF WIRING DIAGRAM

88572 88794
8846 1¢
GRN/YLW - E
88043 —
BRN N i - ‘
88529 —
o
SAFETY I V777
SWITCH CHASSIS GRN/ ]
= YLW
o ‘BLUéRN
WIRE ASM
BRACKET' 88448

15

NN

unw
WINDSOR"

2 |1
5|4

SWITCH
REAR VIEW

U

MOTOR

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

INTLO8122 3/1/96




POWER CORD DIAGRAM

[+

Part # Cable Color Country
23184 BLACK EUROPE
= MX28IFE

o

Part # Cable Color Country
23189 BLACK SWITZERLAND
. MX28IFS
B .
o i 3 g =
Part # Cable Color Country I
23188 BLACK BRITIAN
MX28IFB
| O
iR k il 30 == —
— ]
Part # Cable Color Country
23185 ORANGE AUSTRALIA
—)
0 o
SO — =

INTLO8122 3/1/96

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

16




PARTS LIST:

17

<

©CONOUDWNRG

PART NO.
38110
73169
70298
87029
87030
70234
73224
57047
57065
87025
70015
14327
14326
51077
62161
70249
87013
73237
14328
73227
89044
27266
70085

QTY

NNNNRNNANRRRRAONRANRONNRPR

DESCRIPTION
Handle Asm, MX28

Strain Relief, Cord hook
Shoulder Bolt, 5/16” OD x 3/8” L
Washer, 5/16 flat SAE
Washer, 3/8” IDx 3/4” OD nyl
Scr, 10-32 x 3/8” PHST
Spring, 1.75” L comp.

Nut, 1/4-20 lock

Nut, 1/4-20jam

Washer, 1/4 Star

Scr, 1/4-20 x 3/4” HHMS
Bracket, Left handle

Bracket, Right handle

Lever Asm, MX brush ad.
Plate, Handle nut

Scr, 1/4-20x 1.25" HHMS
Washer, 1/4” IDx 5/8” OD
Spacer, Axle bracket
Bracket, Axle pivot

Spacer, Wheel

Wheel, 10” x 1.75"W

Cap, Wheel hub

Scr, 1/4-20x 1/2” PHMS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

INTLO8122 3/1/96



WINDSOR"®

Manufactures of Innovative Building Maintenance Equipment

Certificate of Conformity
for Date: 12/4/95
Product: Maximatic

Tested on requesto f Windsor Industries, Inc.
1351 W. Stanford Ave.
Englewood, CO 80110-5545 U.SA.

Full identificationof product: Rated 230V~ 5.4A
50Hz 470W

Trade mark: -

WINDSOR®
Model/Type Ref MX28IF

Additional information (if any): This product is a wide area vacuum cleaning machine..

A sample of product has been tested and found to be in conformity with:

IEC 335-2-69 (1992)

NEK-EN 60335-2-2 1988 +A2 T A52 +A53

EMC test according to: NEK—-EN 55014: 1993, NEK-EN 60555-2/3: 1990 and
NEK—-EN 50082—-1-1982

as shown intest report— reference No. NEMKO P95103913

This certificates has been established be a body notified to the Member States and Commission
of the European Communities according to the provisions of Article 11of the Low Voltage Directive
of 19 February 1973 and Article 100f the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive of 3 May 1989.

This certificate of conformity is the result of testing a sample of the product submitted, in accordance
with the provisions of the relevant specific standard. It does not imply an assessment of the whole
production and does not the permit the use of a mark of conformity.

13/4/eS Deaser, CO Fﬂ/@*«“’

(place and date) (Authorized = signature)

Windsor Industries,Inc.,

1351 West Stanford Avenue,
Englewood, CO 80110 USA
303.762.1800 FAX303.762.0817

Q U EST .. for Continuous Improvement.

Windsor's Qualily Management Syslem is Cerlified 1S0 9001.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

